

GAHC010161392023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4162/2023

THE GOVERNING BODY, COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, BOKO AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT,
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, BOKO,
DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM,
PIN- 781123.

2: THE SPONSORING COMMITTEE
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
BOKO
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT

DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM

PIN- 781123.

3: THE SECRETARY
SPONSORING COMMITTEE
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
BOKO
KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN 781123

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR

GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
JALUKBARI

KAMRUP(METRO)
ASSAM

PIN- 781014.

3:DR. MERRY CHOUDHURY
D/O- LATE RABINDRA CHOUDHURY

RESIDENT OF VILL.- CHOUKHUTY (NEAR CHOUKHUTY HIGH SCHOOL)

P.S.- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM

PIN- 781325

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. U K NAIR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

ORDER

Date : 28.07.2023

Heard Mr. U.K. Nair, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. M.Khan, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Notice on the respondent No.1 is withheld for the time being.

Mr. P.J.Phukan, learned standing counsel, Gauhati University appears for the respondent No.2.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice on the respondent No.3 by registered post, A/D within 1(one) week from today.

Additionally, petitioner is also permitted to cause service of notice on the respondent No.3 by dasti service through the Registry of this Court.

Thereafter, the petitioner shall file an affidavit in the matter.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

In the interim, the order dated 07.07.2023, passed by the learned Educational Tribunal Case No.1 of 2023 shall remain suspended.

It is however made clear that the process of recruitment of Principal of College of Education, Boko, Kamrup pursuant to the Advertisement dated 07.06.2023 will not be finalized without the permission of this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant